

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL) NOS. 638-639 OF 2012

YOGESHWARI KUMARI Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

MAHENDRA SINGH & ORS. Respondent(s)

O R D E R

Although a letter for adjournment has been circulated by the advocate-on-record for the petitioner, Mr. Mukul Rohtagi, learned senior counsel seeks withdrawal of that letter.

We have heard him and also perused the available material.

We are not inclined to grant the prayer for transfer made by the petitioner.

Transfer Petitions are dismissed. Since the suits bearing Civil Suit No. 14 of 2011 (old No. 63 of 1983) - Mahendra Singh vs. Maharana Bhagwat Singh Mewar (since deceased) through L.Rs. and others and Civil Suit No. 15 of 2011 (old No. 85 of 1984) - Mahendra Singh vs. Maharana Bhagwat Singh Mewar (since deceased) through L.Rs. and others are pending for the last 30 years, we are of the view that the above suits need to be heard and disposed of at the earliest. We, accordingly, request the Additional District Judge-II, Udaipur to hear and decide the above suits expeditiously and preferably within one year from the date of production of copy of order of this Court. We further observe that the Registrar General of the Rajasthan High Court shall keep track of the progress in the above two suits and if there is any delay in disposal of the suits, he will bring this aspect to the notice of Hon'ble Chief Justice of the High Court.

.....J.
(R.M. LODHA)

NEW DELHI;J.
SEPTEMBER 13, 2013 (MADAN B. LOKUR)

RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL.) NO(s). 638-639 OF 2012

YOGESHWARI KUMARI Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

MAHENDRA SINGH & ORS. Respondent(s)

(With office report)

Date: 13/09/2013 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE R.M. LODHA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MADAN B. LOKUR

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Mukul Rohatgi, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Parijat Sinha, Adv.
Ms. Reshmi Rea Sinha, Adv.
Mr. Anil Kumar Mishra, Adv.
Mr. S.C.Ghosh, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. M.K. Garg, Adv.
Mr. M.K.Verma, Adv.

Mr. Mahesh Agarwal, Adv. for
Mr. E.C. Agrawala ,Adv

Mr. Sushil Kumar Jain, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Puneet Jain, Adv.
Ms. Christi Jain, Adv. for
Ms. Pratibha Jain ,Adv

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Transfer Petitions are dismissed in terms of signed order.

| (Pardeep Kumar)
| Court Master

| | (Indu Pokhriyal)
| | Court Master

|

|

[SIGNED ORDER IS PLACED ON THE FILE]